

FORM OF NOTICE OF THE CONFIRMATION BY GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL OF A COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 76 OF AND THE THIRD SCHEDULE TO THE HOUSING ACT, 1966, AS EXTENDED BY SECTION 10 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (NO. 2) ACT, 1960, AND UNDER SECTIONS 213 AND 227 OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000 (AS AMENDED) AND SECTION 184 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2001, AS RESPECTS ALL OF THE LAND TO WHICH THE COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER RELATES, TO BE PUBLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 78(1) OF THE HOUSING ACT, 1966, AS AMENDED BY THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000 (AS AMENDED).

## **COMPULSORY ACQUISITION OF LAND**

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL (LANDS AT INIS OÍRR) COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER NO. 1, 2022 (INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS).

Galway County Council has on the 21<sup>st</sup> of March 2023, made a Confirmation Order confirming without modification the above-named Compulsory Purchase Order as respects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

The said order, as so confirmed, authorises Galway County Council to acquire compulsorily the land described in Part I and Part II of the Schedule hereto, and to acquire the private rights described in Part III and Part IV of the Schedule hereto, for the purposes of the construction of a pier extension at Inis Oírr Pier, Inis Oírr, County Galway and associated works, pursuant to an approval granted by the Board pursuant to section 226 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) under reference number ABP 07.EF2023.

A copy of the order as so confirmed and of the Schedule thereto and of the deposited map referred to in it can be seen at:

- The offices of Galway County Council, County Hall, Prospect Hill, Galway City.
- The offices of Connemara South Electoral Area, Carraroe, Co. Galway;

between the hours of 9.30am and 4.00pm Monday to Friday.

A copy of the order and of the Schedule thereto and of the deposited map referred to in it is also available for inspection and downloading on the Galway County Council website (in anonymised form) at: <a href="https://www.galway.ie/en/services/roads/marine/">https://www.galway.ie/en/services/roads/marine/</a>

The order, as so confirmed, will become operative three weeks from the date of publication of this notice.

An application for judicial review of the decision of Galway County Council under Order 84 of the Rules of the Superior Courts (S.I. No. 15 of 1986) may be made to the High Court within eight weeks of the date of publication of this notice in accordance with section 50 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended. Practical information on the review mechanism can be found at:

https://www.citizensinformation.ie/en/environment/buildings and structures/judicial review in planning and environmental matters.html

Dated this: 21st March 2023

Jean Brann, County Secretary Galway County Council